Board of Water and Natural Resources Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed 2024 Brownfields Work Plan

A public hearing will be held on September 28, 2023, at 1:00 p.m. Central Time to consider adoption of the 2024 Work Plan regarding the Brownfields Revitalization and Economic Development Program as required under

ARSD 74:05:12:02

The hearing will be conducted at the Matthew Training Center, 523 East Capitol Avenue, Pierre, SD and will also be available for participation via remote audio/visual conference. The board packet and instructions for joining the meeting will be available at

https://boardsandcommissions.sd.gov/Meetings.aspx?BoardID=108

The effect of the adoption of the 2024 Work Plan for the Brownfields Revitalization and Economic Development Program will be to identify projects and procedures for administration of the State's Brownfields funds as provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. The 2024 Work Plan outlines: 1) information on the Assessment and Cleanup Subfund; and 2) a list of projects being assessed or cleaned up using the State Brownfields Assessment and Cleanup Subfund.

Persons interested in presenting data, opinions, and arguments for or against the proposed 2024 Work Plan may do so by appearing in person at the hearing or by sending written comments to the South Dakota Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources, Joe Foss Building, 523 East Capitol Avenue, Pierre, South Dakota, 57501. Material sent by mail must reach the Division of Agriculture and Environmental Services, Inspection, Compliance, and Remediation Program by 5:00 p.m., September 27, 2023, to be considered.

The board will consider all timely written and oral comments received on the proposed Work Plan. The board may modify or amend the proposed Work Plan at that time or exclude matters that are described in this notice.

Notice is further given to individuals with disabilities that this hearing is being held in a physically accessible place. Please notify the South Dakota Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources at least 48 hours before the public hearing if you have a disability for which special arrangements must be made at the hearing. The telephone number for making special arrangements is 605-773-3296.

Copies of the proposed 2024 Work Plan may be obtained without charge from the

South Dakota Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources
Division of Agriculture and Environmental Services
Inspection, Compliance and Remediation Program
Joe Foss Building
523 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, South Dakota 57501

Hunter Roberts Secretary

unt melis

Published once at the total approximate cost of